

# **City of Grand Island**

Tuesday, February 24, 2004 Council Session

## Item G5

#2004-30 - Approving Change Order 1 to the Contract with The Diamond Engineering Company for Sanitary Sewer District 507, Cannon Road & North Road

Staff Contact: Steve Riehle, City Engineer/Public Works Director

### **Council Agenda Memo**

From:	Steven P. Riehle, P.E., Director of Public Works
Meeting:	February 24, 2004
Subject:	Approving Change Order 1 to the Contract with The Diamond Engineering Company for Sanitary Sewer District No. 507, Cannon Road & North Road
Item #'s:	G-5
Presenter(s):	Steven P. Riehle, P.E., Director of Public Works

#### **Background**

Any change orders to the contract must be approved by City Council. The construction contract was awarded to The Diamond Engineering Company, Grand Island, Nebraska, on April 22, 2003.

#### **Discussion**

The Public Works Department prepared Change Order No. 1 to with the following changes:

Original Contract	\$ 121,389.95
Support 36" Storm Sewer During Construction	\$ 1,800.00
30' of 12" C.M.P. Driveway	\$ 240.00
Revised Contract	\$ 123,429.95

Sufficient funds are available in account 53030055-85213. The additional \$2,040.00 dollars needed will be assessed as part of the Sanitary Sewer District.

#### **Alternatives**

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand. The Council may:

1. Approve Change Order No.1 so as the contract amount for Sanitary Sewer No. 507 would be \$123,429.95.

- 2. Disapprove or /Deny Change Order No. 1.
- 3. Modify the Change Order to meet the wishes of the Council
- 4. Table the issue

#### **Recommendation**

City Administration recommends that the Council pass a resolution authorizing the Mayor to execute the Change Order.

### **Sample Motion**

Approve change order 1 to the contract with The Diamond Engineering Company for Sanitary Sewer District 507.

#### RESOLUTION 2004-30

WHEREAS, on April 22, 2003, by Resolution 2003-117, the City of Grand Island awarded the bid for Sanitary Sewer District No. 507 to The Diamond Engineering Company of Grand Island, Nebraska; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined that modifications to the work to be performed by the Diamond Engineering Company are necessary; and

WHEREAS, such modifications have been incorporated into Change Order No. 1; and

WHEREAS, the result of such modifications will increase the contract amount by \$2,040.00 for a revised contract price of \$123,429.95.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the Mayor be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to execute Change Order No. 1 between the City of Grand Island and the Diamond Engineering Company of Grand Island, Nebraska to provide the modifications set out as follows:

Support 36" storm sewer during construction1,800.00Add 30' of 12" C.M.P. driveway240.00

- - -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, February 24, 2004.

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk